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Background 
 
1. A copy of the fourth official estimate for the Brazilian coffee crop for 2005/06, 
together with the first crop estimate for 2006/07, received from the Ministry of Agriculture, 
Livestock and Food Supplies is attached for the information of Members. 
 
2. A copy of the methodology used for obtaining the estimates is available in Portuguese 
on request from the Secretariat.  Alternatively, this information can also be accessed directly 
from the CONAB website on the Internet at: 

http://www.conab.gov.br/download/safra/1ºLevantamento-Safra2006-07.pdf 
 
Action 
 

The Executive Board is requested to take note of this document. 

WP Board No. 986/05 
 
 
13 December 2005 
Original: Portuguese/English 
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STATE

AREA TREES AREA TREES Arabica Robusta TOTAL Productivity

(ha) (000 trees) (ha) (000 trees) (bags/ha)

Minas Gerais 156 505             423 003             1 033 533         2 609 108         15 189               30                     15 219               14.73

Espírito Santo 26 698               87 717               493 958            1 077 176         2 056                 6 014                8 070                 16.34

São Paulo 15 893               57 659               221 040            496 972            3 223                 -                    3 223                 14.58

Paraná 6 935                 33 105               106 380            328 710            1 435                 -                    1 435                 13.49

Bahia 2 415                 3 900                 97 175              252 196            1 407                 405                   1 812                 18.65

Rondônia 6 300                 12 455               165 910            328 000            -                    1 772                1 772                 10.68

Mato Grosso 2 500                 6 250                 34 500              82 800              40                      270                   310                    8.99

Pará 1 400                 3 500                 22 600              56 500              -                    330                   330                    14.60

Rio de Janeiro 500                    1 400                 13 970              24 380              288                    10                     298                    21.33

Others 500                    1 300                 28 600              68 640              180                    295                   475                    16.61

BRAZIL 219 646 630 289 2 217 666 5 324 482 23 818 9 126 32 944 14.86

AGREEMENT: MAPA - S.P.C / CONAB Dec-05

IN PRODUCTIONNEW TREES 

COFFEE TREES IN PRODUCTION

PRODUCTION - 4th ESTIMATE

(000 bags of green coffee)

TABLE 1
GREEN COFFEE

CROP YEAR  2005/06

PRODUCTION
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STATE

(or area) AREA TREES AREA TREES Arabica Robusta TOTAL (Bags /ha)

(ha) (000 trees) (ha) (000 trees) INFER. SUPER. INFER. SUPER. INFER. SUPER.
Minas Gerais 101 546          279 285          1 020 750       2 759 344       19 448         22 095         30                30                19 478         22 125         19.08 21.68

 - Sul e Centro-Oeste 50 272            125 678          510 726          1 276 815       10 148         10 900         -               -               10 148         10 900         19.87              21.34              
 - Triângulo, Alto Paranaiba e Noroeste 17 588            61 556            152 144          532 504          3 328           3 906           -               -               3 328           3 906           21.87              25.67              
 - Zona da Mata, Jequitinhonha, Mucuri,
   Rio Doce, Central e Norte 33 686            92 051            357 880          950 025          5 972           7 289           30                30                6 002           7 319           16.77              20.45              

Espírito Santo 19 120            61 790            506 782          1 108 425       2 350           2 387           6 810           6 850           9 160           9 237           18.07 18.23
São Paulo 8 571              34 662            153 604          373 789          4 430           4 507           -               -               4 430           4 507           28.84 29.34
Paraná 3 580              21 110            104 650          335 510          1 990           2 198           -               -               1 990           2 198           19.02 21.00
Bahia 2 232              3 849              98 064            251 798          1 750           1 790           415              445              2 165           2 235           22.08 22.79
Rondônia 3 090              6 109              168 230          298 777          -               -               1 810           1 830           1 810           1 830           10.76 10.88
Mato Grosso 2 040              5 100              35 100            87 700            42                45                268              278              310              323              8.83 9.20
Pará 1 350              3 375              22 650            56 625            -               -               335              340              335              340              14.79 15.01
Rio de Janeiro 430                 1 200              13 270            26 540            295              300              9                  11                304              311              22.91 23.44
Others 470                 1 220              28 100            67 440            190              210              260              265              450              475              16.01 16.90

BRAZIL 142 429 417 700 2 151 200 5 365 948 30 495 33 532 9 937 10 049 40 432 43 581 14.76 20.26

AGREEMENT: MAPA - S.P.C / CONAB Dec-05

TABLE 2

IN PRODUCTION

GREEN COFFEE
CROP 2006/07

NEW TREES 

COFFEE TREES IN PRODUCTION

PRELIMINARY PRODUCTION FORECAST

PRODUCTIVITYPRODUCTION

(000 bags of green coffee)
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% %
change change

ARABICA ROBUSTA TOTAL      
(a)

TOTAL      
(b)

TOTAL      
(c)

b/a c/a

Minas Gerais 15 189          30                 15 219          19 448          22 095          30                 30                 19 478          22 125          28.0 45.4
Espírito Santo 2 056            6 014            8 070            2 350            2 387            6 810            6 850            9 160            9 237            13.5 14.5
São Paulo 3 223            -                3 223            4 430            4 507            -                -                4 430            4 507            37.4 39.8
Paraná 1 435            -                1 435            1 990            2 198            -                -                1 990            2 198            38.7 53.2
Bahia 1 407            405               1 812            1 750            1 790            415               445               2 165            2 235            19.5 23.3
Rondônia -                1 772            1 772            -                -                1 810            1 830            1 810            1 830            2.1 3.3
Mato Grosso 40                 270               310               42                 45                 268               278               310               323               0.0 4.2
Pará -                330               330               -                -                335               340               335               340               1.5 3.0
Rio de Janeiro 288               10                 298               295               300               9                   11                 304               311               2.0 4.4
Others 180               295               475               190               210               260               265               450               475               -5.3 0.0

BRAZIL 23 818 9 126 32 944 30 495 33 532 9 937 10 049 40 432          43 581          22.7 32.3

AGREEMENT: MAPA - S.P.C / CONAB Dec-05

CROPS 2005/06 AND 2006/07

TABLE 3
GREEN COFFEE

COMPARATIVE PRODUCTION

STATE 2005/06

PROUCTION (000 BAGS GREEN COFFEE)

CROP CROP
2006/07

ARABICA ROBUSTA
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Area (1) Trees (2) Area (3) Trees (4)
( ha ) (000 trees) ( ha ) (000 trees) 3/1 4/2

Minas Gerais 1 033 533       2 609 108       1 020 750       2 759 344       -1.2 5.8
Espírito Santo 493 958          1 077 176       506 782          1 108 425       2.6 2.9
São Paulo 221 040          496 972          153 604          373 789          -30.5 -24.8
Paraná 106 380          328 710          104 650          335 510          -1.6 2.1
Bahia 97 175            252 196          98 064            251 798          0.9 -0.2
Rondônia 165 910          328 000          168 230          298 777          1.4 -8.9
Mato Grosso 34 500            82 800            35 100            87 700            1.7 5.9
Pará 22 600            56 500            22 650            56 625            0.2 0.2
Rio de Janeiro 13 970            24 380            13 270            26 540            -5.0 8.9
Others 28 600            68 640            28 100            67 440            -1.7 -1.7

BRAZIL 2 217 666 5 324 482 2 151 200 5 365 948 -3.0 0.8

AGREEMENT: MAPA - S.P.C / CONAB Dec-05

NUMBER OF COFFEE TREES

TABLE 4
COFFEE

COFFEE TREES IN PRODUCTION - COMPARATIVE

UF/REGIÃO
2005/06 2006/07 VAR

%
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STATE
(area) ARABICA ROBUSTA TOTAL

Min Max Min Max Min Max
Minas Gerais 19 448         22 095         30                30                19 478         22 125         

 - Sul e Centro-Oeste 10 148              10 900              -                    -                    10 148              10 900              
 - Triângulo, Alto Paranaiba e Noroeste 3 328                3 906                -                    -                    3 328                3 906                
 - Zona da Mata, Jequitinhonha, Mucuri,
   Rio Doce, Central e Norte 5 972                7 289                30                     30                     6 002                7 319                

Espírito Santo 2 350           2 387           6 810           6 850           9 160           9 237           
São Paulo 4 430           4 507           -               -               4 430           4 507           
Paraná 1 990           2 198           -               -               1 990           2 198           
Bahia 1 750           1 790           415              445              2 165           2 235           
Rondônia -               -               1 810           1 830           1 810           1 830           
Mato Grosso 42                45                268              278              310              323              
Pará -               -               335              340              335              340              
Rio de Janeiro 295              300              9                  11                304              311              
Others 190              210              260              265              450              475              

BRAZIL 30 495 33 532 9 937 10 049 40 432 43 581

AVERAGE

AGREEMENT: MAPA - S.P.C / CONAB Dec-05

32 014 9 993 42 007

PRODUCTION
(000 bags)

TABLE 5
GREEN COFFEE
CROP 2006/07

FIRST PRELIMINARY ESTIMATE
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